such special term shall be appointed, cause notice thereof to be published in each of the newspapers printed in said

county.

SEC. 3. The secretary of state, shall immediately cause this act to be published in the Watertown Chronicle, and State Register, printed at Watertown, in said county, and the same shall be in force from and after such publication. Approved, March 29, 1853.

## Chap. 53.

An Act to regulate the duties, and to provide for paying the salary of the Commissioner of Emigration, and the expenses of the office, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

## Duties of com-

Section 1. The commissioner of emigration shall keep an office in the city of New York, from the first day of May 1583, to the first day of May, 1854, at a convenient place in said city, and keep the same open during the usual business hours, to distribute free of expense, to the emigrants, pamphlets in their respective languages, containing a description of the state, to give the emigrant information in relation to the soil and climate of the state, the branches of business pursued therein, and the cheapest and most expeditious routes to reach the same; to keep up a correspondence with some of the most extensively circulated newspapers in Europe, wherein a detailed description of the natural advantages of the state of Wisconsin shall be given, relating to agriculture, mining, manufacturing, mechanical purposes; to protect emigrants as far as practicable, against imposition; to report the number of emigrants sent to the state, their nationality and business, and to employ such assistants, and send them to other cities, to establish and open offices, and discontinue the same as it may be expedient.

Salary.

SEC. 2. The commissioner of emigration shall receive an annual salary of fifteen hundred dollars, to be paid quarterly by the state treasurer, in the same manner as the salaries of other state officers are paid.

Salary of as-

SEC. 3. There shall be paid out of the treasury, to the commissioner of emigration, on the warrant or warrants of the governor, such sum or sums of money, not exceeding in all twenty-three hundred dollars, as in the judgment of the governor may be required for salary of assistant.

office rents and expenses, printing and publishing pamphlets, cards, correspondence, and advertisements.

SEC. 4. The commissioner of emigration shall make To return assand return annually to the governor, a full and detailed count of exstatement and account of all the expenses and disbursements of the office, which shall be testified by him by affidavit.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its pas-

Approved, March 31, 1853.

An Act to provide for the publication of certain laws in the German Lan- Chap. 54.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby authorized indrequired to furnish to Schoeffler and Wendt, for publication in the Wisconsin Banner, one copy of all laws based during the present session of the legislature, which by the law of last winter relating to printing, 'are required to to be published in the volume of general aws."

SEC. 2. The said Schoeffler and Wendt, shall, as soon is all such laws mentioned in the foregoing section have been so published, file an affidavit with the secretary of tate, of the correct translation and publication of said aws.

Sec. 3. The price for such publication, shall not exceed he amount charged for publishing the same laws in the lnglish language, and shall also include translation from he English into the German language.

Approved, March 31, 1853.

n Act authorizing the borrowing of money on the faith and credit of the Chap. 55.

State, to defray the extraordinary expenditures.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in enate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. For the purpose of defraying the extraor-powers to borinary expenditures, a loan of fifty thousand dollars is row moneyereby authorized and required to be made on the faith ad credit of the state, in the form hereinafter specified, and for the following purposes, to wit: To pay the ap-